

CAPITAL CASE

No. 17-_____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE CLEVELAND LANCE,

PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC
AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

L. JOSEPH LOVELAND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JAMES W. BOSWELL
JONATHAN R. CHALLY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 PEACHTREE ST., NE
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309
T. 404-572-4600
JLOVELAND@KSLAW.COM
JBOSWELL@KSLAW.COM
JCHALLY@KSLAW.COM

MARY ELIZABETH WELLS
623 GRANT STREET
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30312
T. 404-408-2180
MEWELLS27@COMCAST.NET

Counsel for Petitioner Donnie Cleveland Lance

March 29, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Trial.....	2
B. The State Habeas Proceedings and Order for a New Trial on Sentencing	5
C. The State’s Habeas Appeal.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Clearly Established Law On Prejudice in Death Penalty Cases.	9
A. A Grant of Certiorari on this Issue is Warranted.	9
B. Counsel's Complete Failure to Investigate or Present Any Evidence of Petitioner's Significant Mental Impair- ments Deprived Petitioner of the Right to an Individualized Determination of Culpability.....	10

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Controlling Supreme Court Law Regarding Presumption of Prejudice When Counsel, Who Failed to Conduct Any Investigation or Present Any Evidence, Was Functionally Absent From A Critical Stage of Trial.....14

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ineffective-Assistance Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s *Cronic* Decision.....14

B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Analysis Opens A Conflict With A Decision Of The Sixth Circuit.....16

CONCLUSION19

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (August 31, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Gainesville Division (December 22, 2015)..... App-27

Appendix C

Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Petitions for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (October 31, 2017) App-77

Appendix D

Opinion in the Supreme Court of Georgia, S09A1536, S099X1538 (January 25, 2010)..... App-79

Appendix E

Final Order Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 9-14-49 in the Superior Court of Butts County, State of Georgia, Case No. 203-V-490 (April 28, 2009) App-101

Appendix F

Opinion in the Supreme Court of Georgia, No. S01P1813 (February 25, 2002) App-191

Appendix G

Jury Trial Transcript Excerpts in the Superior Court of Jackson County, State of Georgia, *State of Georgia v. Lance*, No. M-98-CR-0000036 (June 14-19 and 21-23, 1999) App-219

Appendix H

Transcript of Proceedings Excerpts
in the Superior Court for the County
of Butts, State of Georgia, *Lance v.
Terry, et al.*, No. 03-V-490
(August 28-30, 2006) App-230

Appendix I

Affidavit of J. Richardson Brannon
in the Superior Court of Butts
County, State of Georgia, *Lance v.
Terry, et al.*, No. 03-V-490
(September 12, 2005)..... App-261

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	15
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Cooks v. Ward</i> , 165 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	10
<i>Phillips v. White</i> , 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	8, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 11, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Williams v. Davis</i> , 301 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2002)	13

Williams v. Stephens,
761 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 11, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
